Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added. Act 77 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill		
2	89th General Assembly	A DIII	HOUGE BILL 1147	
3	Regular Session, 2013		HOUSE BILL 1147	
4	D. M. D. L. G. M.			
5	By: Joint Budget Committee	;		
6		For An Act To Do Entitled		
7	For An Act To Be Entitled			
8		MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE REFUND ()F	
9		ES AND USE TAXES BY THE OFFICE OF THE	INE	
10		OF STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JU	JNE	
11 12	30, 2014;	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	AN A	CT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE TREASURER OF		
16		E - REFUND OF LOCAL TAXES		
17		OPRIATION FOR THE 2013-2014 FISCAL		
18	YEAR			
19				
20				
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:	
22				
23	SECTION 1. APPRO	OPRIATION - CITY SHARE. There is herel	oy appropriated,	
24	to the Office of the	Treasurer of State, to be payable from	the Local Sales	
25	and Use Tax Trust Fund	d, for refunding each city's share of I	local sales and	
26	use taxes assessed by	authority of Arkansas Code 26-75-307 h	by the Office of	
27	the Treasurer of State	e for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2	2014, the	
28	following:			
29				
30	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR	
31	NO.		2013-2014	
32	(01) REFUNDS - CITY	SHARE	\$600,000,000	
33				
34	SECTION 2. APPRO	OPRIATION - COUNTY SHARE. There is her	ceby appropriated,	
35	to the Office of the	Treasurer of State, to be payable from	the Local Sales	
36	and Use Tax Trust Fund	d, for refunding each county's share of	f local sales and	

ollowing:		
ГЕМ		FISCAL YEAR
NO.		2013-2014
01) REFUNDS - COUN	TY SHARE	\$600,000,000
SECTION 3. COM	PLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursen	ment of funds
uthorized by this a	ct shall be limited to the appropri	iation for such agency
nd funds made avail	able by law for the support of such	n appropriations; and
ne restrictions of	the State Procurement Law, the Gene	eral Accounting and
udgetary Procedures	Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law	v, the Regular Salary
rocedures and Restr	ictions Act, or their successors, a	and other fiscal
ontrol laws of this	State, where applicable, and regul	lations promulgated by
he Department of Fi	nance and Administration, as author	cized by law, shall be
trictly complied wi	th in disbursement of said funds.	
SECTION 4. LEG	ISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent	of the General
ssembly that any fu	nds disbursed under the authority o	of the appropriations
ontained in this ac	t shall be in compliance with the s	stated reasons for
hich this act was a	dopted, as evidenced by the Agency	Requests, Executive
ecommendations and	Legislative Recommendations contair	ned in the budget
anuals prepared by	the Department of Finance and Admir	nistration, letters, or
ummarized oral test	imony in the official minutes of th	ne Arkansas Legislative
ouncil or Joint Bud	get Committee which relate to its p	passage and adoption.
SECTION 5. EME	RGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and det	termined by the General
ssembly, that the C	onstitution of the State of Arkansa	as prohibits the
ppropriation of fun	ds for more than a one (1) year per	riod; that the
ffectiveness of thi	s Act on July 1, 2013 is essential	to the operation of
	the appropriations in this Act are	_
	nsion of the legislative session, t	_
	is Act beyond July 1, 2013 could wo	-
	nistration and provision of essenti	_
	an emergency is hereby declared to	_

1	being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, healt	<u>h</u>
2	and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2013.	
3		
4		
5	APPROVED: 02/11/2013	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19 20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		